[SB. 50] C 1025

A BILL

FOR

AN ACT TO AMEND THE FEDERAL POLYTECHNIC DAURA KATSINA STATE (ESTABLISHMENT) ACT, 2019 TO MAKE PROVISION FOR A CHANGE OF NAME OF THE FEDERAL POLYTECHNIC DAURA, KATSINA STATE, TO MUSTAPHA BUKAR POLYTECHNIC DAURA, KATSINA STATE; AND FOR RELATED MATTERS

Sponsored by Senator Ahmad Babba Kaita

Γ 1 Commencement ENACTED by the National Assembly of the Federal Republic of Nigeria as follows: Amendment of 1. The Federal Polytechnic Daura Katsina State (Establishment) 1 the Federal Polytechnic Daura, Act, 2019 (in this Bill referred to as "the Principal Act") is amended as set out 2 Katsina State (Establishment) in this Bill. 3 Act, 2019 2. The Long Title of the Principal Act is amended by inserting 4 Amendment of the Long Title before the word "Federal" in line 1, the words "Mustapha Bukar" 5 3. Section 1 of the Principal Act is amended by inserting before the 6 Amendment of Section 1 word "Federal" in line one, the words "Mustapha Bukar" 7 4. Section 28 of the principal Act is amended by substituting for Amendment of 8 Section 28 the definition of the word "Polytechnic" in line 4, a new definition of 9 "Polytechnic"-10 "Polytechnic" means the Mustapha Bukar Federal Polytechnic, Daura, 11 Katsina State established under section 1 of this Bill. 12 13 5. This Bill may be cited as the Federal Polytechnic Daura, Katsina State (Establishment) Act (Amendment) Bill, 2019. 14

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

This Bill seeks to amend the Federal Polytechnic Daura Katsina State (Establishment) Act, 2019 to make provision for a change of name of the Federal Polytechnic Daura, Katsina State to Mustapha Bukar Federal Polytechnic Daura, Katsina State to provide full and part time courses of instructions in different fields of studies.